
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR 
ANDREW GREEN. 18/00371/FUL  

(Pages 9 - 18)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
PEPPER STREET KEELE. KEELE HOME LTD. 13/00970/OUT  

(Pages 19 - 24)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BIRCH 
HOUSE ROAD, CHESTERTON. ASPIRE HOUSING GROUP. 
17/01033/FUL  

(Pages 25 - 36)

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE 
WEST OF NEWCASTLE ROAD (A53), BLACKBROOK. CARE OF 
AGENT. 18/00491/FUL  

(Pages 37 - 48)

8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - MAER HALL, 
MAER VILLAGE, MAER. MR FRADLEY. 18/00821/LBC  

(Pages 49 - 54)

9 APPEAL DECISION - 32 ALDERHAY LANE, ROOKERY. 
17/00723/FUL  

(Pages 55 - 56)

10 APPEAL DECISION - 145 OAKLEY COTTAGE, WOORE ROAD, 
OAKLEY.  17/00657/FUL  

(Pages 57 - 58)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


11 APPEAL DECISION - AXAIR FANS UK LTD.UNIT 3 LOWFIELD 
DRIVE, WOLSTANTON. 18/00220/FUL  

(Pages 59 - 60)

12 GUILOTINE FOR REPRESENTATIONS/AMENDMENT OF 
SUBMITTED PLANS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE- REVIEW OF 
POLICY  

(Pages 61 - 62)

13 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, A. Fear (Chair), H. Maxfield, 
P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), C. Spence, 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 06/11/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6th November, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, S. Pickup, 
B. Proctor, M. Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Jennet Hough - Landscape Officer, 
Rachel Killeen - Senior Planning Officer, 
Elaine Moulton - Development Management Team Manager, 
Trevor Vernon -Solicitor and 
Darren Walters- Environmental Protection Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Burgess declared an interest in application 18/19003/HBG as a member of 
Kidsgrove Town Council.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BENNETT ARMS, 
LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR ANDREW GREEN. 18/00371/FUL 

Resolved: That an application on the decision be deferred but only until 4
December, to allow the views of the Lead Local Flood Authority to be 
obtained and for such views to be taken into consideration by the 
Planning Committee in its decision.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF WOODROW WAY, 
ASHLEY. MARCUS MACHINE & TOOLS LIMITED. 17/00605/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision of your officer taken under the Matters of
Urgency provisions, following consultation with the Chair, that the 
Council should agree to enter into a Section 106 agreement, be noted.

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF SANDFORD STREET, 
CHESTERTON. ASH GREEN (HOLDINGS) LTD. 18/00559/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 06/11/18

2

106 agreement by 13th December 2018 to secure a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to provide affordable 
housing in accordance with policy and to make a policy 
compliant financial contribution of £33,244 (index linked) 
towards to public open space, if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of 
the decision, and the payment of such contributions if found 
financially viable, 

the application be permitted subject to the
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of
development 

(ii) Approved Plans
(iii) Facing and Roofing Materials
(iv) Boundary Treatments
(v) The access and access road being completed

prior to occupation
(vi) The existing access permanently closed and

footway reinstated
(vii) Parking and Turning areas retained for designated

purpose
(viii) Cycle Parking
(ix) Contaminated land treatment
(x) Design Measures to Secure Noise Levels
(xi) Construction hours

(B) Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the
date referred to in the above recommendation, that the Head 
of Planning either refuse the application on the grounds that 
without the obligation being secured, the development would 
fail to secure affordable housing and an appropriate 
contribution for off-site public open space which would reflect 
the infrastructure needs of the development and there would 
be no provision made to take into account a change in financial 
circumstances in the event of the development not proceeding 
promptly; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period 
of time within which the obligation can be secured.

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO 
FARCROFT, MANOR ROAD, BALDWIN'S GATE. MR G ADAMS. 18/00674/OUT 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The site lies within the open countryside outside the
village envelope of Baldwin’s Gate and the proposed dwelling 
would not serve an identified local need. As such, the 
development of this site is contrary to the objective of directing 
new houses to sustainable brownfield land within the village 
envelopes of the key rural service centres and would be 
contrary to Policies SP1 and ASP6 of the Newcastle-under-
Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 06/11/18

3

Policy H1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, and 
the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018).  

(ii) The development would involve a high level of the use of
the private car by occupiers of the dwelling and their visitors 
and therefore represents an unsustainable development that is 
contrary to the guidance of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018).

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN 
ROAD, BETLEY. MR. MARK OULTON. 18/00299/FUL 

Councillor G White spoke on this application. 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Works to be completed in strict accordance with the
approved plans and submitted information. 

(ii) The recommendations, mitigation measures and
enhancements set out in the ecological report shall be
carried out in full.

(iii) Submission and approval of a monitoring programme for
the works.

(iv) The landsc
[...]
e Report’ be submitted to Committee 
around June 2019 reporting on performance for the 
complete year 2018/19.

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 121 - 123 HIGH STREET, 
WOLSTANTON.  RIGHT FINANCIAL PLANNING LTD (MR ABAD KHAN) 
18/00467/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 agreement by 6th December to secure a review 
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant 
contribution to public open space, if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from date of the 
decision, and the payment of such a contribution if found 
financially viable, 

the application be permitted subject to the
undermentioned conditions: 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of
development 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Secure weatherproof parking for 4 cycles 

(b) Should the matters referred to above not be secured 
within the above period, that the Head of Planning be 
given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such an obligation there would not 
be an appropriate review mechanism to allow for changed 
financial circumstance, and, in such circumstances, the 
potential provision of policy compliant financial 
contributions towards public open space; or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligation can be secured.

11. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 06/11/18

5

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a
quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into Section 106 
obligations.

12. QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Resolved: That the information be received.

13. REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next
q
[...]
 the 
Planning Committee meeting in January, 2019.

21. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.31 pm

Page 8



 

 

FORMER BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON                 
MR ANDREW GREEN                                                                           18/00371/FUL

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 14 dwellings

The site lies within the urban area of Chesterton, as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. The site extends to approximately 0.25 hectares

Access is proposed off London Road and the site was previously occupied by the Bennett Arms Public 
House which was demolished a number of years ago. 

This application was reported to Committee on the 6th November but a decision was deferredto allow 
the views of the Lead Local Flood Authority to be obtained. 

The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 9th August but 
the applicant has agreed a further extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 
14th December. 

RECOMMENDATION

Until further consultation comments from the Lead Local Flood Authority are received on the 
revised flood risk information indicating that their concerns have been addressed, refusal on 
the following grounds;

1. The development, without suitable flood risk mitigation measures and SuDS, would 
lead to the potential for flooding and would not meet sustainable development 
objectives is therefore contrary to policy CSP3 of the Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke 
on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2018).

2.  In the absence of a secured planning obligation there is not an appropriate review 
mechanism to allow for changed financial circumstance, and, in such circumstances, 
the potential provision of a policy compliant financial contribution towards public open 
space and education p
[...]
 reducing the amount of affordable housing to 6% as 
requested by the applicant, and that the trigger for reappraisal be amended to 18 months from 
the date of the District Valuer’s final report in the absence of substantial commencement being 
achieved by that date.

Reason for Recommendation

It has been demonstrated that the scheme is financially unviable with 15% affordable housing in 
addition to the other contributions secured.  It has also been demonstrated that with 6% affordable 
housing (and the contributions) the scheme is unviable. The applicants’ request has been that the 
Council (and the County Council as the other party to the agreement) agree to amend the agreement 
to require 6% affordable housing and the other contributions, on the basis that otherwise the 
development will not proceed. The scheme does provide benefits including a significant contribution 
to the supply of housing in the Borough, and more significantly the mitigation of the burning spoil heap 
which has been ongoing since 2006 and which is a risk to the safety of those that access the site. 
These benefits are considered to outweigh the harm arising from a reduction in the amount of 
affordable housing that is secured through this development. 

Key Issues

When a Section 106 agreement was drawn up in April 2015 with respect to the development referred 
to in planning application 13/00970/OUT, the agreement secured the following;

1. A contribution towards school spaces of £364,627 and the sum being able to be adjusted should 
the development as built be for less than the full 100 units;
2. 15% Affordable Housing provision;
3. The entering into of a Management agreement to secure the long term maintenance of the public 
open space and any play equipment provided to meet the needs of the residential development, and 
the maintenance of any boundary treatment to prevent access to the landfill site;
4. A Travel Plan monitoring fee of £6,500;
5. A financial bond to be held by the coun
[...]
cated off Birch House Road, Holly Road and Whitethorne Way within the urban area of 
Chesterton, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The site extends to 
approximately 0.57 hectares

The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 28th August but 
the applicant has agreed an extension of time to the statutory determination period to the 11th 
December 2018.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by 1st February 
2019 to secure a review mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant 
financial contribution of £167,370 (index linked) towards public open space at Crackley 
Recreation Ground (Hazel Road), if the development is not substantially commenced 
within 12 months from the date of the the grant of the planning permission , and the 
payment of such contribution if then found financially viable, 

PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved Plans
3. Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of 8 affordable housing units within the 

development. The scheme shall include the timing of the construction for the 
affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both 
initial and subsequent occupiers and the occupancy criteria to be used for determining 
the identity of prospective and successive occupiers of such units and the means by 
which such occupancy will be enforced.

4. Facing and Roofing Materials
5. Boundary Treatments
6. Proposed finished ground levels and first floor levels
7. Landscaping scheme, including replacement tree planting
8. Widening of Laburnum Place and off-site car parking provision
9. Provision of road, parking and turning areas
10. Surfacing, surface water drainage and delineation of car parking spaces
11. Gradient of access drives 
12. Upgrading of two existing bus stops on Holly Road
13. Visibility Splays
14. Existing site accesses (on Whitethorne Way and Holly Road) made redundant and the 

crossing reinstated
15. Construction management plan
16. Restriction on construction and demolition hours
17. Land contamination 
18. Flood Risk Assessment (FRA)/Drainage Strategy mitigation measures
19. Refuse and recycling collection arrangements
20. Bat and bird boxes

B. Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the date referred to in the above 
recommendation, that the Head of Planning either refuse the application on the grounds that 
without the obligation being secured,  there would be no provision made to take into account a 
change in financial circumstances in the event of the development not proceeding promptly 
and the potential payment of an appropriate policy compliant contribution for off site open 
space should financial circumstances then permit; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend 
the period of time within which the obligation can be secured.

Reason for recommendations

The development is located within a highly sustainable urban area, on previously developed land, and 
there is a strong presumption in favour of sustainable development, which results in the development 
being considered acceptable in principle. The design of the scheme, highway safety and residential 
amenity levels are considered acceptable subject to conditions. It is accepted, following the obtaining 
of independent financial advice, that the scheme is not viable if policy compliant financial contributions 
towards public open space are required and whilst it is recommended that these policy compliant 
requirements are not sought, given the contribution the development makes to housing supply, 
particularly to affordable housing and the regeneration of this part of Chesterton, a Section 106 
agreement is required to secure a review mechanism should substantial commencement not be 
achieved promptly. 

Page 2
[...]
ok

NEWCASTLE

CR

CS

CS

Track

376600.000000

376600.000000

376700.000000

376700.000000

376800.000000

376800.000000

376900.000000

376900.000000

377000.000000

377000.000000

377100.000000

377100.000000

377200.000000

377200.000000

338
300

.00
00

00

338
300

.00
00

00

338
400

.00
00

00

338
400

.00
00

00

338
500

.00
00

00

338
500

.00
00

00

338
600

.00
00

00

338
600

.00
00

00

338
700

.00
00

00

338
700

.00
00

00

338
800

.00
00

00

338
800

.00
00

00

338
900

.00
00

00

338
900

.00
00

00

339
000

.00
00

00

339
000

.00
00

00

339
100

.00
00

00

339
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018

18/00491/FUL
Land To The West Of Newcastle Road (A53)
Blackbrook
ST5 5EJ

Newcastle Borough Council 1:4,000¯
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MAER HALL, MAER VILLAGE, MAER
MR FRADLEY                          18/00821/LBC

The application is for listed building consent to construct a canopy over the gate which provides 
pedestrian access to Maer Hall from the courtyard on the south east of the Hall.    

Maer Hall is a Grade II listed building within the village of Maer, as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  The gatehouse and walls to Maer Hall which front the main 
road through the village are Listed Grade II* and give access to the courtyard.  The wall and gates 
which give access to the Hall are linked to the Grade II* Listed gatehouse and walls.

The statutory 8-week period for the determination expires on the 19th December 2018.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit, subject to the following conditions relating to;

 Time limit condition
 Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and submitted 

details

Reason for 
[...]
parking on 
Lowfield Drive. 

 The location of the nearest bus stop 0.9miles walk from the appeal site is somewhat 
separated from the industrial estate. Walking time on top of waiting for a bus makes 
the public transport propositions potentially challenging and requiring of a powerful 
approach with a Travel Plan. 

 In light of the conclusion on parking demand and highway safety, a Travel Plan, 
including proposed motorcycle parking and secure undercover cycle parking as part 
of the development, has potential to reduce car parking demand. 

 To conclude, the proposed development would not significantly affect highway safety. 
A Travel Plan would be an opportunity to manage and reduce car use at the site. It 
would enable the business to accommodate a changing supply chain and thereby 
retain jobs at this location. It would consequently comply with the relevant 
requirements of Local Plan Policy T16 and the Core Strategy which seek to ensure 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

that new development is safe and fosters the employment base. Therefore, for the 
reasons given above, the appeal should be allowed. 

Recommendation 

That the appeal decision be noted

Page 60



 

 

  REPORT TO THE
 PLANNING  COMMITTEE

4th December 2018

GUILOTINE FOR REPRESENTATIONS/AMENDMENT OF SUBMITTED PLANS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE- 
REVIEW OF POLICY 

 
Purpose of the Report

To enable Members to determine whether or not they wish to revise existing policy concerning the guillotine 
for representations/amendment of submitted plans that applies to the Planning Committee

Recommendation 

That the existing procedure be amended as follows:

For any application brought to the Planning Committee for determination the following rules shall 
apply

(a) In order to allow Council Officers to be able to give a considered response, there will be a cut-off 
date of the close of business four working days prior to the meeting where an application is to be 
determined 

 for any representations made about said application, save for representations made by 
the Council’s statutory consultees, and 

 any information, such as reports and/or assessments in support of the said application.

(b) In order that due consideration be given to an application, and that time for reflection on it be 
available to committee members, no alteration is permitted to plans submitted for determination 
from the close of business four working days prior to the meeting where the application is to be 
determined.

Reasons

To  ensure that the Planning Committee’s procedures remain fit for purpose

1. Background

1.1 In July 2008 the Planning Committee agreed to a package of measures entitled “Reforms to Planning 
Procedures” of which the application of a guillotine on late submission of representations and 
amended plans arrangements. At the same time the Committee agreed to public speaking, withdrawal 
from the Planning Committee of “called-in” application, and a policy voting on planning applications 
where a site visit had been held.

1.2 The Committee at the same time agreed that the changes should be reviewed by the Planning 
Committee within a 6 month period.

1.3 A number of amendments to the protocol have subsequently been agreed as follows:

 At its meeting on 30th September 2008 the Committee considered and agreed a requested 
amendment to the Committee’s protocol on public speaking.

 At its meeting on the 21st April 2009 the Committee agreed, having considered a detailed 
report, that the current procedures for the operation of the Planning Committee be continued. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 At its meeting on the 31st March 2015 the Committee undertook a further review of its 
procedures. With respect to Public Speaking, or direct representation, to the Planning 
Committee certain amendments to the procedures were made.

 At its meeting on 25th April 2017 the Committee resolved that late representations from Parish 
Councils be considered to be subject to the guillotine procedure.

1.4 More recently, on 6th November 2018, the Committee agreed to amend the scheme for public 
speaking by agreeing that the site layout plan can be displayed whilst public speaking takes place.  

2. Current procedure

2.1 The current procedure is for any application brought to the Planning Committee for determination the 
following rules shall apply:

(c) In order to allow Council Officers to be able to give a considered response, there will be a cut-off 
date of the close of business four working days prior to the meeting where an application is to be 
determined for any representations made about said application, save for representations made 
by the Council’s statutory consultees (which does not include Parish Councils)

(d) In order that due consideration be given to an application, and that time for reflection on it be 
available to committee members, no alteration is permitted to plans submitted for determination 
from the close of business four working days prior to the meeting where the application is to be 
determined.

3. Discussion

3.1 The current Procedure sets a cut-off date after which representations and amended plans will not be 
reported to Committee and, as such, will not be taken into consideration in the determination of the 
application.  This is to allow a considered response to be given to such late submissions. The policy is 
applied, on legal advice, having regard to the overriding requirement that a Local Planning Authority 
takes into account any material consideration relevant to the determination of a planning application, 
and it does not override where by reason of meeting publicity requirements a date after the cut-off 
date has been given for representations to be received by. 

3.2 Representations are generally taken to mean those comments submitted by interested parties and 
consultees.  The current Procedure therefore prevents representations, with the exception of those 
from statutory consultees (which does not include Parish Councils), from being taken into 
consideration by Committee when reaching a decision on that application.  Supporting reports and 
assessments are not, indisputably, representations and as such it could be said that they are not 
caught by the guillotine.  Such documents can, however, be technical and detailed and therefore 
sufficient time is also required for them to be properly considered.  The reason for the application of a 
guillotine to representations applies equally to such supporting reports and assessments therefore. 

3.3 It is recommended, for the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that proper consideration is given to such 
information, that it is appropriate to amend the current Procedures so that they explicitly include such 
supporting information as being subject to the guillotine.

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BENNETT ARMS, LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR ANDREW GREEN. 18/00371/FUL
	18.371.FUL The Bennett Arms London Road

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET KEELE. KEELE HOME LTD. 13/00970/OUT
	kEELE

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, CHESTERTON. ASPIRE HOUSING GROUP. 17/01033/FUL
	Land Birch House Road & Holly Road Chesterton 17.1033.FUL

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE WEST OF NEWCASTLE ROAD (A53), BLACKBROOK. CARE OF AGENT. 18/00491/FUL
	18.491.FUL Land West of Newcastle Road

	8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - MAER HALL, MAER VILLAGE, MAER. MR FRADLEY. 18/00821/LBC
	18.821.LBC Maer Hall

	9 APPEAL DECISION - 32 ALDERHAY LANE, ROOKERY. 17/00723/FUL
	10 APPEAL DECISION - 145 OAKLEY COTTAGE, WOORE ROAD, OAKLEY.  17/00657/FUL
	11 APPEAL DECISION - AXAIR FANS UK LTD.UNIT 3 LOWFIELD DRIVE, WOLSTANTON. 18/00220/FUL
	12 GUILOTINE FOR REPRESENTATIONS/AMENDMENT OF SUBMITTED PLANS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE- REVIEW OF POLICY



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 04/12/18

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, M. Holland, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, 
M. Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, 
Nick Bromley - Senior Planning Officer, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Elaine 
Moulton - Development Management Team Manager and 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) Mrs J Cooper

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jennifer Cooper.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BENNETT ARMS, 
LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR ANDREW GREEN. 18/00371/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Bert Proctor.

Resolved: (i) That a decision on the application be deferred for a
maximum of 3 months to give additional time to address
the concerns raised by the LLFA.  

(ii) Also decided that a letter should be sent to the LLFA from
the Chair of the Planning Committee requesting that they
meet/cooperate with the applicant in resolving the issue.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET 
KEELE. KEELE HOME LTD. 13/00970/OUT 

That, the S106 Agreement is varied

(i) by reducing the amount of affordable housing to 6% as requested by the 
applicant, and that the trigger for reappraisal be amended to 18 months from 



Planning Committee - 04/12/18

2

the date of the District Valuer’s final report in the absence of substantial 
commencement being achieved by that date; and

(ii) Provision of the financial bond of £1,339,804 (to reflect the latest
estimated cost of the remediation works as included in the Viability Appraisal) 
upon completion of the new Agreement.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT BIRCH HOUSE ROAD, 
CHESTERTON. ASPIRE HOUSING GROUP. 17/01033/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 agreement by 1st February 2019 to secure a review
mechanism of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant 
financial contribution of £167,370 (index linked) towards public 
open space at Crackley Recreation Ground (Hazel Road), if 
the development is not substantially commenced within 12 
months from the date of the grant of the planning permission , 
and the payment of such contribution if then found financially 
viable, 

the application be permitted subject to the
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of
development 

(ii) Approved Plans
(iii) Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of 8

affordable housing units within the development. The 
scheme shall include the timing of the construction for 
the affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that 
such provision is affordable for both initial and 
subsequent occupiers and the occupancy criteria to be 
used for determining the identity of prospective and 
successive occupiers of such units and the means by 
which such occupancy will be enforced.

(iv) Facing and Roofing Materials
(v) Boundary Treatments
(vi) Proposed finished ground levels and first floor

levels
(vii) Landscaping scheme, including replacement tree

planting
(viii) Widening of Laburnum Place and off-site car

parking provision
(ix) Provision of road, parking and turning areas
(x) Surfacing, surface water drainage and delineation

of car parking spaces
(xi) Gradient of access drives 
(xii) Upgrading of two existing bus stops on Holly Road
(xiii) Visibility Splays
(xiv) Existing site accesses (on Whitethorne Way and

Holly Road) made redundant and the crossing 
reinstated

(xv) Construction management plan
(xvi) Restriction on construction and demolition hours
(xvii) Land contamination 



Planning Committee - 04/12/18

3

(xviii) Flood Risk Assessment (FRA)/Drainage Strategy
mitigation measures

(xix) Refuse and recycling collection arrangements
(xx) Bat and bird boxes

(B). That, failing completion of the above planning obligation
by the date referred to in the above recommendation, the
Head of Planning either refuse the application on the grounds 
that without the obligation being secured,  there would be no 
provision made to take into account a change in financial 
circumstances in the event of the development not proceeding 
promptly and the potential payment of an appropriate policy 
compliant contribution for off site open space should financial 
circumstances then permit; or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the obligation can be 
secured.

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO THE WEST OF 
NEWCASTLE ROAD (A53), BLACKBROOK. CARE OF AGENT. 18/00491/FUL 

Members were advised that this application had been withdrawn.

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - MAER HALL, MAER VILLAGE, 
MAER. MR FRADLEY. 18/00821/LBC 

Resolved: That, the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit condition
(ii) Development to be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans and submitted details.

9. APPEAL DECISION - 32 ALDERHAY LANE, ROOKERY. 17/00723/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

10. APPEAL DECISION - 145 OAKLEY COTTAGE, WOORE ROAD, OAKLEY.  
17/00657/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

11. APPEAL DECISION - AXAIR FANS UK LTD.UNIT 3 LOWFIELD DRIVE, 
WOLSTANTON. 18/00220/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

12. GUILOTINE FOR REPRESENTATIONS/AMENDMENT OF SUBMITTED PLANS 
AT PLANNING COMMITTEE- REVIEW OF POLICY 

Resolved:  That the existing procedure be amended as follows:

For any application brought to the Planning Committee for determination the 
following rules shall apply



Planning Committee - 04/12/18

4

(a) In order to allow Council Officers to be able to give a considered response, there 
will be a cut-off date of the close of business four working days prior to the 
meeting where an application is to be determined 

 for any representations made about said application, save for 
representations made by the Council’s statutory consultees, and 

 any information, such as reports and/or assessments in support of the 
said application.

(b) In order that due consideration be given to an application, and that time for 
reflection on it be available to committee members, no alteration is permitted to 
plans submitted for determination from the close of business four working days 
prior to the meeting where the application is to be determined.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.45 pm


